
 

CHI 59,590,766v1  

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  

EASTERN DIVISION 

 

In re: 

Conseco Finance Corp.,  

   Debtor. 

 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Chapter 11 

Case No. 02-49675 

 

Honorable Carol A. Doyle 

 

In re: 

Green Tree Residual Finance Corp. I,  

   Debtor. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Chapter 11 

Case No. 03-23655 

Honorable Carol A. Doyle 

 

NOTICE OF FILING  

 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on May 6, 2010 at 10:30 a.m. (CT), the undersigned 

shall appear before the Honorable Carol A. Doyle or any judge sitting in her stead, Courtroom 

742, at the United States Courthouse, 219 South Dearborn Street, Chicago, Illinois 60604 for the 

continued hearing on the Motion of the Post-Consummation Estate of the Finance Company 

Debtors for Entry of a Final Decree and Order (A) Closing the Conseco Finance Corp. and 

Green Tree Residual Finance Corp. I Chapter 11 Cases; (B) Authorizing the Plan 

Administrator to Take All Necessary Actions to Close and Terminate the CFC Post-

Consummation Estate, Including (I) Entering Into a Certain Purchase Agreement With Oak 

Point Partners, Inc. for the Sale of Remnant Assets, (II) Authorizing the Filing of Final Tax 

Returns, Payment of Administrative Costs and Destruction of Records and (III) Authorizing 

the Distribution of Any Remaining Funds, After Payment of Administrative Costs, to Certain 

Charitable Organizations; (C) Approving Release and Exculpation In Favor of the Plan 

Administrator, Advisory Board and their Respective Representatives; and (D) Approving 

Shortened and Limited Notice of the Motion. 

 

At this hearing, the undersigned intends to present the attached proposed Order Granting 

Motion of the Post-Consummation Estate of the Finance Company Debtors for Entry of a 

Final Decree and Order (A) Closing the Conseco Finance Corp. and Green Tree Residual 

Finance Corp. I Chapter 11 Cases; (B) Authorizing the Plan Administrator to Take All 

Necessary Actions to Close and Terminate the CFC Post-Consummation Estate, Including (I) 

Entering Into a Certain Purchase Agreement With Oak Point Partners, Inc. for the Sale of 

Remnant Assets, (II) Authorizing the Filing of Final Tax Returns, Payment of Administrative 

Costs and Destruction of Records and (III) Authorizing the Distribution of Any Remaining 

Funds, After Payment of Administrative Costs, to Certain Charitable Organizations; (C) 

Approving Release and Exculpation In Favor of the Plan Administrator, Advisory Board and 

their Respective Representatives; and (D) Approving Shortened and Limited Notice of the 

Motion (the “Proposed Order”), a copy of which is attached as Exhibit A.  Attached hereto as  
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Exhibit B is a redlined version of the Proposed Order reflecting those changes made to the 

version of the Proposed Order filed with the Court on April 9, 2009 [Docket No. 3586].   

 

Dated: May 3, 2010 THE CFC POST-CONSUMMATION ESTATE 

  

By:  /s/ Nancy A. Peterman___   

        One of its Attorneys 

 

 

Nancy A. Peterman, (ARDC No. 6208120) 

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 

77 W. Wacker Drive, Suite 3100 

Chicago, Illinois 60601 

Phone: 312.456.8400 

Fax: 312.456.8435 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Nancy A. Peterman, an attorney, hereby certify that on May 3, 2010 I caused a 

complete and accurate copy of the foregoing Notice of Filing to be served via this 

Court’s ECF notification system upon each of the parties identified on the Service List 

below my electronic signature. 

 /s/ Nancy Peterman   

 

 

ECF SERVICE LIST 

 

Frederick D. Armstrong on behalf of Creditor CadleRock Joint Venture, L.P. - 

armstronglaw@sbcglobal.net 

 

Barry D. Bayer on behalf of Creditor Zurich American Insurance Company - 

barry@bayermail.net 

 

Martha Bronson on behalf of Creditor Martha Bronson 

mslawyer@thelaw.bz 

 

Kurt M Carlson on behalf of Creditor CadleRock Joint Venture, L.P. 

kcarlson@muchshelist.com, dmyer@muchshelist.com 

 

Jeffrey A Chadwick on behalf of Creditor Mhc Operating Limited Partnership 

jeffrey.chadwick@kattenlaw.com 

 

Jeffrey C Dan on behalf of Creditor County of Denton, Santa Fe ISD, Kerrville ISD, 

County of Taylor 

jdan@craneheyman.com, slydon@craneheyman.com;dwelch@craneheyman.com 

 

Kevin C. Driscoll on behalf of Creditor York Community Management and GSP 

Management Company 

kevin.driscoll@btlaw.com, jriazi@btlaw.com;ddotts@btlaw.com 

 

Marc I Fenton on behalf of Creditor Victory Parking Inc 

mfenton@ngelaw.com 

 

Arlene N Gelman on behalf of Creditor Avaya Inc 

agelman@vedderprice.com 

 

John S Graettinger on behalf of Creditor Visconti Family Limited Partnership 

jsg@pentwater.com, ecf@pentwater.com 

 

Allen J Guon on behalf of Creditor Five Brothers Mortgage Co. Services and Securing 

Inc. aguon@shawgussis.com 
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David L Kane on behalf of Creditor Tyler & Wilson LLP 

dkane@mpslaw.com 

 

Jeremy C Kleinman on behalf of Creditor MOR CBC LLC 

jkleinman@fgllp.com, ccarpenter@fgllp.com 

 

Kenneth G. Kubes on behalf of Creditor Dumas & McPhail LLC 

kkubes@reedsmith.com 

 

Edward J. Lesniak on behalf of Creditor A& J's Mobile Home Repair, Inc 

elesniak@burkelaw.com 

 

Monika J. Machen on behalf of Creditor Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP 

mmachen@sonnenschein.com 

 

Micah Marcus on behalf of Debtor Conseco Finance Corp 

mmarcus@kirkland.com 

 

Michael C. Moody on behalf of Creditor At&t Corporation 

mmoody@orourkeandmoody.com, 

firm@orourkeandmoody.com,morourke@orourkeandmoody.com 

 

William T Neary 

USTPRegion11.ES.ECF@usdoj.gov 

 

Steven L Nelson on behalf of Creditor Midamerican Energy Company 

snelson@snyderpark.com 

 

Kevin Y. Pak on behalf of Creditor FINANCIAL SECURITY ASSURANCE INC 

kpak@bellboyd.com 

 

Kavita M Patel on behalf of Creditor Offerman & King L.L.P. 

kpatel@schiffhardin.com 

 

Nancy A Peterman on behalf of Creditor The Plan Administrator on behalf of the Post 

Consummation Estate of The Finance Company Debtors 

petermann@gtlaw.com, carlsonk@gtlaw.com; greenbergc@gtlaw.com;  

 

Charles S Riecke on behalf of Creditor Calvary Mobile Homes, Inc 

criecke@seyfarth.com  

 

Joel A Schechter on behalf of Creditor Codilis & Stawiarski PC 

joelschechter@covad.net 

 

Zachary K. Sims on behalf of Creditor Gartzke, John T and Catherine A 
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zacharysims@aol.com 

 

James E Spiotto on behalf of Creditor U.S. Bank National Association 

spiotto@chapman.com 

 

Michele M Springer on behalf of Creditor Law Offices of David J. Stern 

mspringer@hinshawlaw.com, marigonzo@springerbrown.com 

 

Jon C Vigano on behalf of Creditor Source One Services Corp 

jvigano@schiffhardin.com, edocket@schiffhardin.com;dgordon@schiffhardin.com 

 

Donna B Wallace on behalf of Creditor Reckson Operating Partnership 

dbwallace@ameritech.net 

 

David G Wasinger on behalf of Creditor Murphy Wasinger L.C. 

slay@mwlawlc.net 

 

Ariel Weissberg on behalf of Interested Party Linda Swanson 

ariel@weissberglaw.com, Hava@weissberglaw.com 

 

Craig A Willette on behalf of Creditor A Title Escrow Co Inc 

craigwillette@comcast.net 

 

Collin B Williams on behalf of Creditor CFC Estate 

williamsco@gtlaw.com, scavom@gtlaw.com;carlsonk@gtlaw.com 
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EXHIBIT A 

 

(CLEAN COPY OF THE PROPOSED ORDER) 

 

Case 02-49675    Doc 3590    Filed 05/03/10    Entered 05/03/10 15:56:20    Desc Main
 Document      Page 6 of 7



 

 7 

EXHIBIT B 

 

(REDLINED COPY OF PROPOSED ORDER) 
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